

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

20 Cr. 015 (PKC)

VIRGIL GRIFFITH, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**DEFENDANT VIRGIL GRIFFITH'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIAN E. KLEIN
KERI CURTIS AXEL
BAKER MARQUART LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, California 90017
(424) 652-7800

SEAN S. BUCKLEY
KOBRE & KIM LLP
800 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 488-1200

Attorneys for Virgil Griffith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Mr. Griffith’s Speech Was Protected Constitutional Conduct.....	2
B. Mr Griffith’s Speech Does Not Constitute “Services” Under the Caselaw or Any Definition.....	6
C. Mr Griffith’s Speech Constituted Information Under the Information Exemption to the NKSR	11
D. To the Extent that OFAC’s Carve Out to the Informational Exemption Were to Exclude Mr. Griffith’s Speech, It Is Ultra Vires and Should Be Struck Down	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>DKT Memorial Fund v. Agency for International Development</i> , 887 F. 2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>Federal Housing Finance Agency v. UBS Americas Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	2
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. at 28 (2010).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	6
<i>Kadi v. Geithner</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	3
<i>Kalantari v. NITV, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Kar Onn Lee v. Holder</i> , 701 F.3d 931 (2d. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Kuhne v. Cohen & Slamowitz, LLP</i> , 579 F.3d 189 (2d Cir.2009).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Grinker</i> , 965 F.2d 1206 (1992).....	14
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	15
<i>Maryland v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 6381397 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2020).....	14
<i>New York City Health and Hospital Corp. v. Perales</i> , 954 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 931 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6

Pettus v. Morgenthau,
554 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6

*Retirement Board of the Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago v. Bank
of New York Mellon*,
775 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 6

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 6

*Securities Investor Protection Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities
LLC*,
496 B.R. 744 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 15

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 2

TikTok Inc. v. Trump,
2020 WL 5763634 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020) 4, 5

United States v. All Funds on Deposit in United Bank of Switzerland,
2003 WL 56999 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2003) 8

United States v. Amirnazmi,
645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 5

United States v. Banki,
685 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 8, 9, 15

United States v. Homa International Trading Corp.,
387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir.2004)..... 8

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 4

Statutes

18 C.F.R. § 366.1 7

20 C.F.R. § 210.2 7

29 C.F.R. § 779.312 7

31 C.F.R. § 510.213 5, 12

31 C.F.R. § 510.312(a)(1) 11

31 C.F.R. § 560.210(c) 11

31 C.F.R. § 560.538 (b)(1) 9

15 U.S.C. § 717 7

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1) 7

15 U.S.C. § 4021(2) 7

19 U.S.C. § 2114b(5) 7

22 U.S.C. § 1623(a)(2)(B) 7

29 U.S.C. § 202(a) 7

50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(3) 4, 11, 13, 15
